2011.09.28 11:22:51 Kansa& Corror Received

# DEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION STREET PROPERTY OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

SEP 27 2011

		by
In the Matter of a General Investigation into	)	State Corporation Commission
the Kansas Universal Service Fund Pursuant to	)	Docket No. 12-GIMT-170-GIT
K.S.A. 2010 Supp. 66-2008(c)	)	

#### **ENTRY OF APPEARANCE**

COMES NOW James G. Flaherty, Anderson & Byrd, LLP, and hereby enters his appearance in the above captioned matter on behalf of Empire District Industries, Inc. ("EDI").

EDI agrees to receive all service, pleadings, testimony, briefs and orders by electronic service without a hard-copy follow-up as required by K.A.R. 82-1-216(a)(6), at the following email addresses: iflaherty@andersonbyrd.com and tgaines@empiredistrict.com.

For parties not utilizing electronic service, all documents relating to this docket are requested to be mailed to the undersigned and the following named individual:

Tina Gaines
Empire District Electric Co.
Director of Telecommunications
720 Schifferdecker Avenue
Joplin, Missouri 64801

Jamés G Flaherty, #11177

ANDERSON & BYRD, LLP 216 S. Hickory, P. O. Box 17

Ottawa, Kansas 66067

(785) 242-1234, telephone

(785) 242-1279, facsimile

jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

Attorneys for Empire District Industries, Inc.

## **VERIFICATION**

	)ss:
FRANKLIN COUNTY	)
I C Fl.1	
James G. Flaherty, c	of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, states:

)

That he is an attorney for Empire District Industries, Inc.; that he has read the above and foregoing Entry of Appearance, knows the contents thereof; and that the statements contained therein are true.

James G. Flaherty

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 27th day of September, 2011.

NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas RONDA ROSSMAN My Appl. Expires

STATE OF KANSAS

Notary Public

Appointment/Commission Expires:

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Entry of Appearance was served by electronic service on this 27<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2011, to the following parties who have waived receipt of follow-up hard copies.

C. STEVEN RARRICK CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD TOPEKA, KS 66604 s.rarrick@curb.kansas.gov

DELLA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

SHONDA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
sd.smith@curb.kansas.gov

DIANE C. BROWNING SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY L.P. 6450 SPRINT PKWY OVERLAND PARK, KS 66251 diane.c.browning@sprint.com

MICHAEL J. FOSTER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
TWIN VALLEY TELEPHONE, INC.
22 SPRUCE, PO BOX 395
MILTONVALE, KS 67466
mike.foster@tvtinc.net

ARCHIE MACIAS
GENERAL MANAGER
WHEAT STATE TELEPHONE COMPANY, INC.
PO BOX 320
UDALL, KS 67146
agmacias@wheatstate.com

James G. Flaherty

LAW OFFICES OF

# ANDERSON & BYRD

A Limited Liability Partnership

JOHN L. RICHESON JAMES G. FLAHERTY R. SCOTT RYBURN KEITH A. BROCK 216 S. HICKORY, P. O. BOX 17 OTTAWA, KANSAS 66067 (785) 242-1234, Telephone (785) 242-1279, Facsimile www.andersonbyrd.com ROBERT A. ANDERSON (1920-1994) RICHARD C. BYRD (1920-2008)

September 27, 2011

Sent by Facsimile
Original Mailed 9/27/11

Ms. Patrice Petersen-Klein Executive Director Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 S. W. Arrowhead Road Topeka, Kansas 66604-4027

Received on

SEP 27 2011

Re:

Kansas Universal Service Fund Docket No. 12-GIMT-170-GIT by State Corporation Commission of Kansas

Dear Ms. Petersen-Klein:

Please file the enclosed Entry of Appearance on behalf of Empire District Industries, Inc. in the above captioned matter. I would appreciate receiving a file stamped copy of this cover letter as well as a file stamped copy of the Entry of Appearance for my files. An envelope is included for your convenience.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

James G. Flaherty

James G. Flaherty iflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

JGF/m